## **RESOLUTION 9873**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF NUISANCE WEEDS ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT LOT 10, BLOCK 114, FOURTH ADDITION TO GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE, GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, ADDRESSED AS 2217 7<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE NORTH AGAINST SAID PROPERTY

WHEREAS, 2217 7<sup>th</sup> Ave N Family Land Trt, owner of the property located on Lot 10, Block 114, Fourth Addition to Great Falls Townsite, Great Falls, Montana, addressed as 2217 7th Avenue North, was issued a notice of weed violation;

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls declares after due notice and re-inspection, the weeds had not been removed and were subsequently cut by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1. The cost of said weed removal and disposal are hereby assessed upon the aforementioned property in accordance with City of Great Falls Municipal Code 8.44.040 and Section 7-22-4101, MCA.
- 2. The legal description of the lot or parcel of land is: Lot 10, Block 114, Fourth Addition to Great Falls Townsite, addressed as 2217 7th Avenue North, Great Falls, Montana, hereby levied upon and assessed, with the name of the owner, the amount of \$400.00 for the assessment.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

Approved for Legal Content: Chad Parker, Acting City Attorney